The novelty of our study was  the inclusion of several work
previously published within a single modelling platform with the
key-components of changing montado agro-forestry, with holis-
tic and ecological relevance, namely by focusing on drivers with
influence on the long-term sustainability of these ecosystems. In
the montado, a dramatic mortality of cork oak has been taking
place when trees were thinned to ease the use of farm machinery
and promote wider crowns that yield more acorns (Pulido et al.,
2001; Plieninger, 2007). Some strategies were created to preserve
the montado and enhance its cultural and natural values and eco-
logical services. In this perspective, legal protection of the trees
and agro environmental schemes have been implemented to pro-
tect and promote tree plantation in the montado (Pinto-Correia
et al., 2011). On the other hand, most montado ecosystems in Spain
and Portugal are private and changes in the rural socioeconomic

condition, in part induced by the previous Common Agricultural
Policy (CAP), have contributed to the rural exodus due to poor con-
ditions for agriculture, the peripheral location of the rural areas
and the lack of employment (Van Doorn and Bakker, 2007). There-

M.L. Arosa et al. / Ecological Modelling 343 (2017) 68–79 75

Table  2
Local sensitivity analysis (one-parameter-at-a-time) of the main state variables of the model to +/−  10% and +/−50% variation of the parameter values.

State Variable Parameter Sensitivity

−50% −10% +10% +50%

Seedlings Random seedlings shrub clearing mortality rate 0.046 −0.120 −0.308 −0.308
Random seedling drought mortality rate −0.184 −0.121 −0.036 a

Random acorns germination rate −0.597 0.045 −0.045 0.234
Random acorns predation rate −0.126 −0.004 −0.243 −0.174
Random acorns insect damage rate −0.136 −0.234 −0.177 −0.166
Average seedlings fire mortality rate −0.121 −0.121 −0.397 0.197
Random seedlings livestock mortality rate −0.010 0.190 0.155 −0.478
Random saplings cohort × shrub clearing mortality rate 0.247 0.338 0.099 0.099
Random saplings cohort × drought mortality rate −0.184 −0.121 −0.036 a

Average saplings fire mortality rate −0.121 −0.121 −0.397 0.197
Random saplings cohort × livestock mortality rate 1.228 2.245 −0.408 −0.377
Random immature trees cohort × fire mortality rate 0.214 0.090 −0.102 −0.026
Random immature trees cohort × death rate −0.209 0.196 −0.099 0.025
Period adult trees decay −0.079 0.034 0.120 −0.203
Adult trees per ha −0.559 −0.333 0.420 −0.196
Random adult trees death rate −0.039 −0.051 −0.325 −0.189
Random adult trees fire mortality rate 0.142 0.060 0.053 0.078
Random acorns per tree −0.663 −0.102 0.271 0.587

Saplings Random seedlings shrub clearing mortality rate 1.658 1.599 1.225 1.225
Random seedling drought mortality rate 2.595 1.193 1.360 a

Random acorns germination rate 0.015 1.479 1.878 3.079
Random acorns predation rate 1.538 2.054 1.405 0.257
Random acorns insect damage rate 2.809 1.260 1.825 0.861
Average seedlings fire mortality rate 1.656 1.411 2.118 2.076
Random seedlings livestock mortality rate 4.098 1.384 1.335 −0.038
Random saplings cohort × shrub clearing mortality rate 0.247 0.338 0.099 0.099
Random saplings cohort × drought mortality rate 2.595 1.193 1.360 a

Average saplings fire mortality rate 1.656 1.411 2.118 2.076
Random saplings cohort × livestock mortality rate 11.535 7.816 0.502 0.286
Random immature trees cohort × fire mortality rate 2.437 1.809 2.291 2.426
Random immature trees cohort × death rate 1.643 1.729 1.277 2.287
Period adult trees decay 1.629 1.019 2.932 1.979
Adult trees per ha 0.252 2.158 4.240 3.693
Random adult trees death rate 1.881 1.446 2.521 2.487
Random adult trees fire mortality rate 1.384 1.421 0.765 2.113
Random acorns per tree −0.458 1.599 3.249 5.096

Immature trees Random seedlings shrub clearing mortality rate 0.710 0.746 −0.011 −0.011
Random seedling drought mortality rate 0.494 0.151 0.090 a

Random acorns germination rate −0.600 −0.020 0.367 1.614
Random acorns predation rate 0.477 0.316 0.105 0.053
Random acorns insect damage rate 0.479 0.548 0.056 −0.071
Average seedlings fire mortality rate 0.156 0.434 0.078 0.191
Random seedlings livestock mortality rate 1.123 0.362 0.137 −0.551
Random saplings cohort × shrub clearing mortality rate 0.247 0.338 0.099 0.099
Random saplings cohort × drought mortality rate 0.494 0.151 0.090 a

Average saplings fire mortality rate 0.156 0.434 0.078 0.191
Random saplings cohort × livestock mortality rate 5.273 3.918 −0.679 −0.991
Random immature trees cohort × fire mortality rate 0.568 0.032 0.785 −0.061
Random immature trees cohort × death rate −0.294 0.779 0.427 0.602
Period adult trees decay −0.164 −0.207 0.033 0.483
Adult trees per ha −0.390 0.045 0.610 1.090
Random adult trees death rate 0.356 −0.061 0.389 0.111
Random adult trees fire mortality rate 1.003 0.354 0.293 0.177
Random acorns per tree −0.423 0.181 0.738 1.576

Adult  trees Random seedlings shrub clearing mortality rate 0.247 0.338 0.099 0.099
Random seedling drought mortality rate 0.147 0.179 0.078 a

Random acorns germination rate −0.179 0.103 0.332 0.351
Random acorns predation rate 0.178 0.249 0.086 0.001
Random acorns insect damage rate 0.142 0.063 0.064 0.043
Average seedlings fire mortality rate 0.233 0.179 0.246 0.140
Random seedlings livestock mortality rate 0.454 0.156 0.307 −0.160
Random saplings cohort × shrub clearing mortality rate 0.247 0.338 0.099 0.099
Random saplings cohort × drought mortality rate 0.147 0.179 0.078 a

Average saplings fire mortality rate 0.233 0.179 0.246 0.140
Random saplings cohort × livestock mortality rate 2.016 2.006 −0.205 −0.381
Random immature trees cohort × fire mortality rate 0.160 0.165 0.223 0.223
Random immature trees cohort × death rate 0.154 0.245 0.135 0.229
Period adult trees decay −0.098 0.109 0.215 0.419
Adult trees per ha −0.421 0.138 0.504 0.795
Random adult trees death rate 0.248 0.086 0.251 0.255
Random adult trees fire mortality rate 0.227 0.228 0.252 0.155
Random acorns per tree −0.150 0.175 0.203 0.572

a Sensitivity was  not calculated considering that with the implemented variation, the parameter attained values higher than 100%.

76 M.L. Arosa et al. / Ecological Modelling 343 (2017) 68–79

1 2 3 4

Scenario

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350
N

o.
 se

ed
lin

gs
 p

er
 h

a
A

 Ini tial
 Year  25
 Year 50
 Year  75
 Year  100

1 2 3 4

Sce nario

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

N
o.

 sa
pl

in
gs

 p
er

 h
a

B
 Initial
 Year 25
 Ye ar 50
 Ye ar 75
 Year 100

1 2 3 4

Sce nario

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

N
o.

 im
m

at
ur

e
tre

es
 p

er
 h

a

C
 Initial
 Ye ar 25
 Ye ar 50
 Year 75
 Year 100

1 2 3 4

Sce nario

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

N
o.

 a
du

lt
tre

es
 p

er
 h

a

D
 Initia l
 Year 25
 Year 50
 Year 75
 Year 100

F rees (D
t

f
l
d
g
r
g
2
a
A
t
p
a
2
t
a
f
a
2

1

l
l
f
l
m
m

ig. 4. Average density of seedlings (A), saplings (B), immature trees (C) and adult t
 = 25, t = 75 and t = 100) in each scenario considered.

ore, the importance of the socioeconomic situation in relation to
and use change is generally recognized (Brandt et al., 1999): the
irect aid to cereal areas and to some grazing animals into sin-
le payments to farmers, which are decoupled from production,
esulted in land owners that have tended to replace sheep and